NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUND Not-for-Profit Transmittal and Approval Form

Applicant/Program: At Liberty Hospitality Program JEFF STREET BAPTIST COMMUNITY AT LIBERTY Applicant Requested Amount: \$5,000
Appropriation Request Amount: \$5,000
Executive Summary of Request
·
This Hospitality Program is for homeless adults has been held weekday mornings since 1984. The requested funding will be used to help purchase needed supplies to serve breakfast to include food, coffee and paper products.
Is this program/project a fundraiser?
Is this applicant a faith based organization? Yes No
Does this application include funding for sub-grantee(s)? Yes No
I have reviewed the attached Neighborhood Development Fund Application and have found it complete and within Metro Council guidelines and request approval of funding in the following amount(s). I have read the organization's statement of public purpose to be furthered by the funds requested and I agree that the public purpose is legitimate. I have also completed the disclosure section below, if required. \$5,000. Amount \$5,000. Amount \$7/30/2020 Date
Primary Sponsor Disclosure List below any personal or business relationship you, your family or your legislative assistant have with this organization, its volunteers, its employees or members of its board of directors.
Approved by:
Appropriations Committee Chairman Date
Final Appropriations Amount:

Legal Name of Applicant Organization Jeff Street Baptist Community at Liberty Program Name and Request Amount At Liberty Hospitality Program \$5,000 Yes/No/NA Is the NDF Transmittal Sheet Signed by all Council Member(s) Appropriating Funding? Yes Is the funding proposed by Council Member(s) less than or equal to the request amount? Yes Is the proposed public purpose of the program viable and well-documented? Yes Will all of the funding go to programs specific to Louisville/Jefferson County? Yes Has Council or Staff relationship to the Agency been adequately disclosed on the cover sheet? Yes Has prior Metro Funds committed/granted been disclosed? Yes Is the application properly signed and dated by authorized signatory? Yes Is proof of Tax Exempt status of 501(c) 3, 4, 6, 19, 1120-H included? Yes If Metro funding is for a separate taxing district is the funding appropriated for a program outside the N/A legal responsibility of that taxing district? Is the entity in good standing with: ▶ Kentucky Secretary of State? ▶ Louisville Metro Revenue Commission? Yes ▶ Louisville Metro Government? ▶ Internal Revenue Service? ▶ Louisville Metro Human Relations Commission? Is the current Fiscal Year Budget included? Yes Is the entity's board member list (with term length/term limits) included? Yes Is recommended funding less than 33% of total agency operating budget? Yes Does the application budget reflect only the revenue and expenses of the project/program? No Is the cost estimate(s) from proposed vendor (if request is for capital expense) included? No Is the most recent annual audit (if required by organization) included? No Is a copy of Signed Lease (if rent costs are requested) included? No Is the Supplemental Questionnaire for churches/religious organizations (if requesting organization is Yes faith-based) included? Are the Articles of Incorporation of the Agency included? Yes Is the IRS Form W-9 included? Yes

Are the evaluation forms (if program participants are given evaluation forms) included?

Affirmative Action/Equal Employment Opportunity plan and/or policy statement included (if

Has the Agency agreed to participate in the BBB Charity review program? If so, has the applicant

No

No

No

No

Date: 7/30/2020

required to do so)?

Is the IRS Form 990 included?

met the BBB Charity Review Standards?

Prepared by: Wanda Mitchell-Smith

	SECTION AND APPLICATION OF A PROPERTY OF A P	CELENT CONTRACTOR		
Legal Name of Applicant Organization: Jeff St Baptist Community at Liberty (as listed on: http://www.sos.ky.gov/business/records				
Main Office Street &	Mailing Address: 800 E. Liberty	St., Louisville, KY 40	204	
Website: N/A				
Applicant Contact:	Rev. Cindy Weber	indy Weber Title: Pastor		
Phone:	502 585-3787	Email:	jeffstreetbaptistcommunity@gmail	
Financial Contact:	Cindy Brown Kinloch	Title:	Administrative Assistant	
Phone:	502 585-3787	Email:	jeffstreetbaptistcommunity@gmail	
Organization's Repres	sentative who attended NDF Tra	ining:Cindy Brown Kir	nloch	
GEOG	RAPHICAL AREA(S) WHERE PRO	GRAM ACTIVITIES ARE	(WILL BE) PROVIDED	
Program Facility Loca	tion(s): 800 E. Liberty St., Lou	nisville, KY 40204		
Council District(s):	4	Zip Code(s):	40204	
and the second	CECTACHE V-PROCESSORSES		okwatian	
PROGRAM/PROJECT I	NAME:At Liberty Hospitality Pro	gram		
Total Request: (\$)	5,000 Total Metro	Award (this program)	in previous year: (\$) 5,000	
Purpose of Request (c	heck all that apply):			
Operating Fo	unds (generally cannot exceed 33	1% of agency's total ope	erating budget)	
- استا	g/services/events for direct bene			
Capital Proje	ect of the organization (equipmen	nt, furnishing, building,	etc)	
The Following are Rec	guired Attachments:	and the second s		
IRS Exempt Status De	termination Letter	Signed lease if ren	t costs are being requested	
Current year projecte	d budget	■ IRS Form W9		
■ Current financial state	ement	Evaluation forms if used in the proposed program		
Most recent IRS Form		Annual audit (if required by organization)		
Articles of Incorporati		Faith Based Organ	ization Certification Form, if applicable	
Cost estimates from proposed vendor if request is for capital expense				
For the current fiscal year ending June 30, list all funds appropriated and/or received from Louisville Metro Government for this or any other program or expense, including funds received through Metro Federal Grants, from any department or Metro Council Appropriation (Neighborhood Development Funds). Attach additional sheet if necessary.				
Source: E	ESG	Amount: (\$) 3	1,700	
Source: E	ESG-CV - Cares Act COVID	Amount: (\$) 7	3,100	
Saurce: E	FSP/MUW	Amount: (\$) 2	7,100	
Has the applicant contacted the BBB Charity Review for participation?				

Page 1 Effective May 2016 Applicant's Initials <u>W</u>

STYPENT WEEKLING ME.
Describe Agency's Vision, Mission and Services: The Jeff Street Baptist Community at Liberty is an urban Baptist congregation whose stated purpose is to love God and others. The church has provided homeless services in the Phoenix Hill neighborhood since the late 1890s when we were founded as the Union Gospel Mission. We have offered a Hospitality Program for homeless adults on weekday mornings since 1984, and have founded several successful housing programs, including Choices, Inc. for homeless women and children, Habitat for Humanity of Metro Louisville, and the Phoenix Project (forerunner of the housing programs now offered by the Re-Center, where our congregation was formerly housed.) In addition to the Hospitality Program, the congregation hosts a Sunday Welcome Table meal for homeless adults, and a monthly Urban Goatwalke Coffeehouse, which is a creative outlet for a diversity of people, many of whom are homeless.
The Hospitality Program has received CDBG funding for eleven years, ESG funding for six years, and City funding hrough Essential Services for twelve years prior to this. We passed a Louisville Metro Department of Community Services and Revitalization desk-review monitoring and site visit program year 2017 with no concerns or findings, and with commendations for providing a welcoming environment with services that were valued by a population that is difficult to serve (those homeless person who sleep out) and for connecting these clients to Cornerstone, Common Assessment, and the Phoenix Health Center.
The Hospitality Program participates with the Coalition for the Homeless in maintaining Quality Assurance Standards and kitchen staff receive certifications from the Board of Health.

Board Member	Term End Date
	* No limit
Vernon Town, President	* No limit
Lisa Freeman, Church Secretary	* No limit
Michelle Lori	* No limit
Donna Trabue	* No limit
Anne Smith	* No limit
Beverly Duncan	* No limit
Beth Akins	* No limit
Susan Borders	* No limit
Janet Schneider	* No limit
Joel Koerner, Coordinating Council Secretary	140 IMIL

Describe the	Roard term	limit policy:

* The Church has a Coordinating Council which serves as the Board of Directors. Coordinating Council terms are not set, but are according to representation of various committees.

Three Highest Paid Staff Names	Annual Salary	
Rev Cindy Weber, Pastor	58,683	
Diane Moten, Minister to the Homeless	21,696	
David Collins, Custodian	14,636	

SECTION E-PROPERTIES MANAGEMENT CONTRACTOR AND A SECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF TH
A: Describe the program/project start and end dates, a description of the program/project and applicable data with regards to specific client population the program will address (attach related flyers, planning minutes, designs, event permits, proposals for services/goods, etc.): Prior to COVID 19, from July 1 - mid March, the At Liberty Hospitality Program provided a safe environment and nutritious breakfasts to approximately 60 homeless men and women each weekday morning, year round. We offer our guests a clean, cheerful room with a bottomless pot of coffee, nutritious breakfast, newspapers and books to read, and good conversation. In mid-March, when the COVID-19 pandemic started, we had to stop letting guests in the building because we did not have the space to provide the needed "social distancing". We wanted to continue to provide much-needed services including breakfast, coffee, and essential items (i.e. masks, bandanas, socks, underwear). We reopened on March 23, and began serving sack breakfasts and coffee, and other needed items, through our doors in a safe manner. Our numbers went from 839 in fiscal year 2019 to 1117 in fiscal year 2020. We went from serving
breakfast/coffee to no more than 60 a day before March 23, to serving breakfast/coffee to an average of 130 homeless people a day after March 23. Between March 23 and June 30, we served approximately 9300 meals. For all of last FY, we served 16,900 breakfasts. Our operating hours are 7:00 - 10:00 a.m. Half of our guests are chronically homeless. Almost half of them report that they sleep out at night, which means that these men and women, who are on the margins of even the homeless population, are extremely vulnerable. They face serious weather and safety issues. Fifty-two percent of them report on their HMIS forms that they have a mental illness, causing them to shy away from homeless providers who could help them to find housing and other services. Forty-four percent of our guests report substance abuse, and 27% report domestic violence. For many of our guests, our program is their first and sometimes only point of engagement with the homeless provider system. In addition to meeting their immediate need for shelter and food, we also work with
B: Describe specifically how the funding will be spent including identification of funding to sub grantee(s): The requested funding will be used to help us purchase needed supplies to serve breakfast, such as food, coffee, and paper products.

C: If this request is a fundraiser, please detail how the proceeds will be spent:
NA
What Advance Council approved date
D: For Expenditure Reimbursement Only – The grant award period begins with the Metro Council approval date and ends on June 30 of Metro fiscal year in which the grant is approved. If any part of this funding request is for
funds to be spent before the grant award period, identify the applicable circumstances:
fullus to be spent before the grant aware porter, where y
The funding request is a reimbursement of the following expenditures that will probably be incurred after the
application date, but prior to the execution of the grant agreement:
If selecting this option, the invoice, receipt and payment documentation should not be available as of the date of this
application. The Grantee will be required to submit financial reporting in accordance with the reporting schedule provided in the
grant agreement.
Reimbursements should not be made before application date unless an emergency can be demonstrated
by the primary council sponsor. The funding request is a reimbursement of the following expenditures (attach invoices or proof of payment):
✓ Attach a copy of invoices and/or receipts to provide proof of purchase of activities associated with the work plan
identified in this application.
✓ Attach a copy of cancelled checks to provide proof of payment of the invoices of receipts assessment of the invoices of receipts as a second of the invoices of receipts as a second of the invoices of receipts as a second of the invoices of
·

E: Describe the program's benefits to those being served (measurable outcomes). Include the program's process for collecting data and the indicators that will be tracked to measure the benefits to those being served: In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, we served 839 unduplicated persons. Due to the COVID 19 pandemic, our numbers went from 839 in fiscal year 2019 to 1117 in fiscal year 2020. We had been serving under 60 persons a day, and our numbers have jumped to an average of 130 a day. We went from serving 9583 meals in FY 19, to serving 16,921 meals in FY 20. During the first part of last fiscal year, we provided our usual services. The Common Assessment Team Outreach Worker met through the fiscal year with 57 of our guests to work on Housing. Despite working with the most vulnerable population, our staff and visiting agencies were able to assist 19 clients with securing permanent housing. We also hosted a visiting doctor and caseworker from Phoenix Health Care who are able, through us, to connect with individuals to whom they would otherwise not have access. This fiscal year 102 of our clients saw the doctor and the medical caseworker. An Alcohol/Drug Support group meets twice a week (provided by the Phoenix Health Center Staff) at our site. 100% of our clients are provided with a nutritious breakfast, coffee, and access to telephones and bathrooms on a daily basis. We also provided personal care items, clothing items, and referrals to other services such as assistance with i.d. cards and applications for our clients. For the period starting with the COVIC 19 pandemic, our services changed to just meeting the essential needs of our homeless guests through providing breakfast, coffee, and much needed items (such as masks, bandannas, socks, underwear, backpacks) through our door safely.

The success of the At Liberty Hospitality Program lies in our ability to connect the most vulnerable persons within the homeless population to services that will eventually allow them to move out of homelessness. We are the first point of contact for many in the homeless populations that do not stay in the shelters and are not comfortable with or connected to traditional social service agencies.

We collect our data through HMIS (Homeless Management Information System). Each guest fills out an HMIS form, which our Administrative Assistant, Cindy Brown Kinloch, enters in the computer system. In addition, we ask our guests to fill out an annual survey to evaluate the effectiveness of our program.

F: Briefly describe any existing collaborative relationships the organization has with other community organizations. Describe what those partners are bringing to the relationship in general and to this program/project specifically.

During "normal" times, the Phoenix Health Center's Outreach Team visits our program weekly, offering on-the-spot check-ups, flu shots, and medical advice. In partnership with the Phoenix Health Care, we started an on-site chemical dependency support group that meets twice a week. A Cornerstone Homeless Outreach Team members visits biweekly, offering case management services to guests who are mentally ill. We work closely with Choices, Inc. whose offices were previously housed in our building, and have successfully referred a number of women to them for housing. Groups from several local churches and our own church, an average of 15 volunteers a month, provide meals to our Hospitality Program guests on a regular basis. A number of other church groups provide personal care items, clothing and other donations. The Louisville Presbyterian Seminary provides a student intern who spends several hours each week helping to staff our program. Students from Berea and Centre Colleges help staff the Urban Goatwalker Coffeehouse, and eight other churches provide volunteers for our weekly Welcome Table meal.

During the COVID-19 pandemic, we have participated in weekly and bi-weekly conference calls with other Overnight and Day Shelter Directors to coordinate services, and to pass on important COVID 19-related information. We plan to re-open and resume many of our partnerships as soon as it is possible to do so safely.

THE PROGRAM/PROJECT BUDGET SHOULD REALISTICALLY ESTIMATE WHAT AMOUNT IS NEEDED FROM METRO GOVERNMENT AND WHAT IS EXPECTED FROM OTHER SOURCES.

Program Specialisms			
		73,000	73,000
A: Personnel Costs Including Benefits			
B: Rent/Utilities		7500	7500
C: Office Supplies		300	300
D: Telephone		2000	2000
E: In-town Travel			
F: Client Assistance (See Detailed List on Page 8)			
G: Professional Service Contracts			
H: Program Materials			
: Community Events & Festivals (See Detailed List on Page 8)			
J: Machinery & Equipment			
K: Capital Project			
L: Other Expenses (See Detailed List on Page 8)	5,000	74,600	79,600
*TOTAL PROGRAM/PROJECT FUNDS	5000	157,400	162,400
% of Program Budget	3 %	97 %	100%

List funding sources for total program/project costs in Column 2, Non-Metro Funds:

Other State, Federal or Local Government	131,900
United Way	
Private Contributions (do not include individual donor names)	25,500
Fees Collected from Program Participants	
Other (please specify)	
Total Revenue for Columns 2 Expenses **	157,400

^{*}Total of Column 1 MUST match "Total Request on Page 1, Section 2"

Page 7
Effective May 2016

^{**}Must equal or exceed total in column 2.

Detail for Client Assistance, Community Events & Festivals or Other Expenses shown on Page 7 (circle one and use multiple sheets if necessary)	Column 1	Column 2	Column (1 + 2)=3
	Proposed Metro Funds	Non- Metro Funds	Total Funds
Janitorial Supplies		8,300	8,300
Maintenance		1,100	1,100
Equipment		1,600	1,600
Breakfast Supplies (Food, coffee and paper goods)	5,000	39,600	44,600
Essential Items (i.e.Face-coverings, socks, underwear)		24,000	24,000
			-
Total	5,000	74,600	79,600

Detail of In-Kind Contributions for this PROGRAM only: Includes Volunteers, Space, Utilities, etc. (Include anything not bought with cash revenues of the agency).					
Company Stype of Commonstron	Value of Centrioship	Nethor of Palication			
Rent-Free Facility	15,000	Appraisal			
Total Value of In-Kind (to match Program Budget Line Item. Volunteer Contribution &Other In Kind)	15,000				
* DONOR INFORMATION REFERS TO WHO MADE THE IN KIND CONTRIBUTION. VOLUNTEERS NEED NOT BE LISTED INDIVIDUALLY, BUT GROUPED TOGETHER ON ONE LINE AS A TOTAL NOTING HOW MANY HOURS PER PERSON PER WEEK					
Agency Fiscal Year Start Date: July 1, 2020		way the augment fiscal year to the			
Does your Agency anticipate a significant increase or decrease in your budget from the current fiscal year to the budget projected for next fiscal year? NO YES					
If YES, please explain: We had a significant increase in expenses starting in March due to COVID-related expenses and the drastic change to now our program is able to operate during this pandemic time. We received several grants that will help us with some of the expenses, but the amount that the church has to cover has increased as well. We received one grant specifically to help us with expenses related to being able to open back up in FY 21 as circumstances allow. We have no idea what the following FY will entail, depending on the trajectory of the pandemic.					

Page 9 Effective May 2016 Applicant's Initials w

By signing Section 7 of the Grant Application, the authorized official signing for the applicant organization certifies and assures to the best of his or her knowledge and/or belief the following Assurances and Certifications. If there is any reason why one or more of the assurances or certifications listed cannot be certified or assured, please explain in writing and attach to this application.

Standard Assurances

- Applicant understands this application and its attachments as well as any resulting grant agreement, reports and proof of expenditure is subject to Kentucky's open records law.
- Applicant understands if the grant agreement is not returned to Louisville Metro within 90 days of its mailing to the applicant, the
 approval is automatically revoked and the funds will not be disbursed to our organization.
- 3. Applicant and any sub grantee will give Louisville Metro Government access to and the right to examine all paper or electronic records related to the awarded grant for up to five years of the grant agreement date.
- 4. Applicant assures compliance with the grant requirements and will monitor the performance of any third party (sub-grantee).
- 5. The Agency is in good standing with the Kentucky Secretary of State, Louisville Metro Government, the Jefferson County Revenue Commission, the Internal Revenue Service, and the Louisville Metro Human Relations Commission.
- 6. Applicant understands failure to provide the services, programs, or projects included in the agreement will result in funds being withheld or requested to be returned if previously disbursed.
- Applicant understands they must return to Louisville Metro any unexpended funds by July 31 following the Metro Louisville's fiscal
 vear end.
- 8. Applicant understands they must provide proof of all expenditures (canceled checks, receipts, paid invoices). The Applicant understands the failure to provide proof of expenditures as required in the grant agreement could result in funding being withheld or request to be returned if previously disbursed.
- 9. Applicant understands if this application is approved, the grant agreement will identify an award period that begins with the Metro Council approval date, and will end with June 30 of the fiscal year in which the grant is approved. Expenditures associated with this award expected to occur prior to the award period (approval date) must be disclosed in this application in order to be considered compliant with the grant agreement.
- 10. Applicant understands if we choose to incur expenditures prior to the approval of the application by the Metro Council, there is no guarantee that funding will be reimbursed, as the Council may choose not to award the application.
- 11. Applicant will establish safeguards to prohibit employees or any person that receives compensation from awarded funds from using their position for a purpose that constitutes or presents the appearance of personal or organizational conflict of interest, or personal gain.

Standard Certifications

- The Agency certifies it will not use Louisville Metro Government funds for any religious, political or fraternal Activities.
- 2. The Agency has a written Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Policy.
- 3. The Agency does not discriminate in employment or in provision of any service/program/activity/event based on age, color, disabled status, national origin, race, religion, sex, gender identity or sexual orientation, or Vietnam era veteran status.
- 4. The Agency certifies it will not require clients, recipients, or beneficiaries to participate in religious, political, fraternal or like activities in order to receive services/benefits provided with Louisville Metro Government funds.
- 5. The Agency understands the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and makes reasonable accommodations.

Relationship Disclosure: List below any relationship you or any member of your Board of Directors or employees has with any Councilperson, Councilperson's family, Councilperson's staff or any Louisville Metro Government employee.

None

I certify under the penalty of law the information in this application (including, without limitation, "Certifications and Assurances") is accurate to the best of my knowledge. I am aware my organization will not be eligible for funding if investigation at any time shows faisification. If faisification is shown after funding has been approved, any allocations already received and expended are subject to be repaid. I further certify that I am legally authorized to sign this application for the applying organization and have initialed each page of the application.						
Signature of Legal Signatory:	Circly Well	w	Date:	Jul 23, 2020		
Legal Signatory: (please print):	Rev. Cindy Weber		Title:	Pastor		
Phone: 502 585-3787	Extension:	Email:	jeffstreetbap	tistcommunity@gmail.com		

Page 10 Effective May 2016 Applicant's Initials <u></u>

P. O. BOX 2508 CINCINNATI: OH 45201

Date: JUN 0 3 1993

Employer Identification Number: 61-1206312 Contact Person: CYNTHIA GRANT

JEFF STREET BAPTIST COMMUNITY AT LIBERTY INCORPORATED C/O R C NEBBER 800 E LIBERTY ST LOUISVILLE: KY 40204

Contact Telephone Number: (513) 684-3578

Accounting Period Ending:
September 30
Form 990 Required:
No
Addendum Applies:

Dear Applicant:

Based on information supplied, and assuming your operations will be as stated in your application for recognition of exemption, we have determined you are exempt; from Federal income tax under section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code as an organization described in section 501(c)(3).

We have further determined that you are not a private foundation within the meaning of section 509(a) of the Code, because you are an organization described in sections 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(i).

If your sources of support, or your purposes, character, or method of operation change, please let us know so we can consider the effect of the change on your exempt status and foundation status. In the case of an amendment to your organizational document or bylaws, please send us a copy of the name or address.

Also, you should inform us of all changes in your name or address.

As of January 1, 1984, you are liable for taxes under the Federal Insurance Contributions Act (social security taxes) on remuneration of \$100 or more you pay to each of your employees during a calendar year. This does not apply, however, if you make or have made a timely election under section 3121(M) of the Code to be exempt from such tax. You are not liable for the tax imposed under the Federal Unemployment Tax Act (FUTA).

Since you are not a private foundation, you are not subject to the excise taxes under Chapter 42 of the Code. However, you are not automatically exempt from other Federal excise taxes. If you have any questions about excise, employment, or other Federal taxes, please let us know.

Grantors and contributors may rely on this determination unless the Internal Revenue Service publishes notice to the contrary. However, if you lose your section 509(a)(1) status, a grantor or contributor may not rely on this determination if he or she was in part responsible for, or was aware of, the act or failure to act, or the substantial or material change on the

JEFF STREET BAPTIST COMMUNITY AT

part of the organization that resulted in your loss of such status, or if he or she acquired knowledge that the Internal Revenue Service had given notice that you would no longer be classified as a section 509(a)(1) organization.

Donors may deduct contributions to you as provided in section 170 of the Code. Bequests, legacies, devises, transfers, or gifts to you or for your use are deductible for Federal estate and gift tax purposes if they meet the applicable provisions of Code sections 2055, 2106, and 2522.

Contribution deductions are allowable to donors only to the extent that their contributions are gifts, with no consideration received. Ticket purchases and similar payments in conjunction with fundraising events may not necessarily qualify as deductible contributions, depending on the circumstances. See Revenue Ruling 67-246, published in Cumulative Bulletin 1967-2, on page 104, which sets forth guidelines regarding the deductibility, as charitable contributions, of payments made by taxpayers for admission to or other participation in fundraising activities for charity.

In the heading of this letter we have indicated whether you must file Form 990. Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax. If Yes is indicated, you are required to file Form 990 only if your gross receipts each year are normally more than \$25,000. However, if you receive a Form 990 package in the mail, please file the return even if you do not exceed the gross receipts test. If you are not required to file, simply attach the label provided, check the box in the heading to indicate that your annual gross receipts are normally \$25,000 or less, and sign the return.

If a return is required, it must be filed by the 15th day of the fifth month after the end of your annual accounting period. A penalty of \$10 a day is charged when a return is filed late, unless there is reasonable cause for the delay. However, the maximum penalty charged cannot exceed \$5,000 or 5 percent of your gross receipts for the year, whichever is less. This penalty may also be charged if a return is not complete, so please be sure your return is complete before you file it.

You are not required to file Federal income tax returns unless you are subject to the tax on unrelated business income under section 511 of the Code. If you are subject to this tax, you must file an income tax return on Form 990-T, Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return. In this letter we are not determining whether any of your present or proposed activities are unrelated trade or business as defined in section 513 of the Code.

You need an employer identification number even if you have no employees. If an employer identification number was not entered on your application, a number will be assigned to you and you will be advised of it. Please use that number on all returns you file and in all correspondence with the Internal Royenus Service.

If we have indicated in the heading of this letter that an addendum applies, the enclosed addendum is an integral part of this letter.

JEFF STREET BAPTIST COMMUNITY AT

Because this letter could help resolve any questions about your exempt status and foundation status, you should keep it in your permanent records.

If you have any questions, please contact the person whose name and telephone number are shown in the heading of this letter.

incerely yours:

Robert T. Johnson District Director

Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-21

Jeff St. Baptist Community at Liberty

•				22
		19-20	_{	20-21
ncome				
Min, to Congregation Income				
Designated Receipts		4 000 00	٠.	_
Church Retreat	\$	1,800.00	\$	- -
Seminary Student Intern	\$	3,000.00	\$	200.00
Wednesday Night Supper	\$	400.00	\$	200.00
Youth Fundraising Unidiversity	\$	2,000.00	\$	40 205 00
Gheens Grant for Building Repairs	\$	-	\$	10,285.00
Gifts from Other Churches	\$	10,000.00	\$	8,000.00
Kroger Gift Cards	\$	800.00	\$	800.00
Private Donors				0.500.00
Private DonorsUndesignated	\$	6,500.00	\$	8,500.00
Revenue for Services				
Housing Rental	\$	2,040.00	\$	2,040.00
Narcotics Anonymous	\$	400.00	\$	400.00
Sunday Collections				
Unpledged Giving	\$	17,786.00	\$	11,463.00
	\$	91,284.00	\$	92,000.00
Pledged Giving Interest income	\$	2,100.00	\$	2,000.00
Paycheck Protection Program	\$	-	\$	4,635.00
Total Min. to Congregation Income	\$	138,110.00	\$:	140,323.00
Ministry to the Homeless	\$	2,000.00	\$	4,000.00
Individual Donors - Designated Gift	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00
Equal Exchange Sales	-	-		
Grants	\$	13,100.00	\$	31,700.0
ESG	\$	18,600.00	\$	-
CDBG	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.0
Council District Funds	\$	2,000.00	\$	3,000.0
Other Grants	•	-•	\$	32,505.0
Grants secured for additional expenses			\$	55,290.0
Grants for additional expenses - pending	\$	41,700.00	\$	132,495.0
Total Ministry to the Homeless	Š	179,810.00	Š	272,818.0
Total Income	4	2,3,020.00	•	,
Expense				
Min. to Congregation Expenses				
Building Operations/Maint.	ė	500.00	\$	500.0
Equipment & Furniture	\$ ¢	4,700.00		
	\$	2,200.00		-
Insurance-Building & Property	•		Y	_,~
Insurance—Building & Property Janitorial & Kitchen Supplies	\$ e			8.500.0
	\$ \$ \$	7,500.00 6,000.00	\$	

Telephone/Internet
Total Building Operations/Maint. \$ 24,900.00 \$ 38,025.00 Ministry/Program Expenses Children's Ministry Church Life Music Substitute Preaching Worship Resources & Supplies Winter Retreat Church Life - Other Church Life - Other Church Retreat Goatwalker Coffee House Welcome Table Pastor's Discretionary Fund Wodnesday Night Supper Youth Ministry Unidiversity Youth Ministry Youth Ministry Total Ministry/Program Expenses Ministons \$ 24,900.00 \$ 1,600.00 \$ 300.00 \$ 400.00 \$ 400.00 \$ 400.00 \$ 400.00 \$ 250.00 \$ \$ 2,500.00 \$ \$ 600.00 \$ 300.00 \$ 300.00 \$ 1,200.00 \$ 1,200.00 \$ 750.00 \$ 750.00
Ministry/Program Expenses
Children's Ministry Church Life Music Substitute Preaching Worship Resources & Supplies Winter Retreat Church Life - Other Church Life - Other Church Retreat Goatwalker Coffee House Welcome Table Pastor's Discretionary Fund Wednesday Night Supper Youth Ministry Unidiversity Youth Ministry Unidiversity Youth Ministry Total Ministry/Program Expenses Music \$ 400.00 \$ 300.00 \$ 400.00 \$ 400.00 \$ 250.00 \$
Children's Ministry
Music \$ 400.00 \$ 300.00 Substitute Preaching \$ 400.00 \$ 400.00 Worship Resources & Supplies \$ 400.00 \$ 400.00 Winter Retreat \$ 150.00 \$ - Church Life - Other \$ 250.00 \$ - Church Retreat \$ 2,500.00 \$ - Goatwalker Coffee House \$ 1,200.00 \$ 600.00 Welcome Table \$ 600.00 \$ 300.00 Pastor's Discretionary Fund \$ 1,000.00 \$ 1,200.00 Wednesday Night Supper \$ 1,750.00 \$ 750.00 Youth Ministry \$ 2,800.00 \$ - Youth Ministry \$ 500.00 \$ 6,300.00 Missions \$ 500.00 \$ 500.00
Nusic Substitute Preaching \$ 400.00 \$ 400.00
Worship Resources & Supplies \$400.00 \$400.00
Winter Retreat
Church Life - Other \$ 250.00 \$ 250.00 Church Retreat \$ 2,500.00 \$ - Goatwalker Coffee House \$ 1,200.00 \$ 600.00 Welcome Table \$ 600.00 \$ 300.00 Pastor's Discretionary Fund \$ 1,000.00 \$ 1,200.00 Wednesday Night Supper \$ 1,750.00 \$ 750.00 Youth Ministry \$ 2,800.00 \$ - Youth Ministry \$ 500.00 \$ 500.00 Total Ministry/Program Expenses \$ 13,550.00 \$ 6,300.00
Church Retreat \$ 2,500.00 \$ Goatwalker Coffee House \$ 1,200.00 \$ 600.00 Welcome Table \$ 600.00 \$ 300.00 Pastor's Discretionary Fund \$ 1,000.00 \$ 1,200.00 Wednesday Night Supper \$ 1,750.00 \$ 750.00 Youth Ministry \$ 2,800.00 \$ Youth Ministry \$ 500.00 \$ 500.00 Total Ministry/Program Expenses \$ 13,550.00 \$ 6,300.00
Church Retreat
Solution Solution
Welcome Table \$ 1,000.00 \$ 1,200.00 Pastor's Discretionary Fund \$ 1,750.00 \$ 750.00 Wednesday Night Supper \$ 2,800.00 \$ - Youth Ministry \$ 500.00 \$ 500.00 Youth Ministry \$ 13,550.00 \$ 6,300.00 Missions \$ 500.00 \$ 500.00
Pastor's Discretionary Fund
Wednesday Night Supper \$ 1,750.00 Youth Ministry \$ 2,800.00 \$ - Youth Ministry \$ 500.00 \$ 500.00 Total Ministry/Program Expenses \$ 13,550.00 \$ 6,300.00
Unidiversity \$ 2,800.00 \$ 500.00 Youth Ministry \$ 500.00 \$ 6,300.00 Total Ministry/Program Expenses \$ 13,550.00 \$ 6,300.00
Youth Ministry \$ 500.00 \$ 500.00 Total Ministry/Program Expenses \$ 13,550.00 \$ 6,300.00 Missions \$ 500.00 \$ 500.00
Total Ministry/Program Expenses \$ 13,550.00 \$ 6,300.00 Missions
Total Ministry/Program Expenses Missions
÷ 500 00 \$ 500 00
5 500.00 5
Aillance of Baptists
Rantist Peace Fellowship of NA
\$ 500.00 \$ 500.00 Choices \$ 1,000.00 \$ 1,000.00
± 500.00 € 500.00
Welcoming & Affirming Baptists 7 200 00 \$ 1 000 00
Sanctuary Committee \$ 700.00 \$ 1,000.00 \$ 1,000.00 \$ 4,000.00
Total Missions
Organizational Expenses \$ 500.00 \$ 500.00
\$ 500.00 \$ 500.00 Copier \$ 240.00 \$ 300.00
Quickbooks Fees \$ 200.00 \$ 1.200.00
Insurance-Staff \$ 1,200.00 \$ 1,200.00 \$ 600.00
÷ 100.00 \$ 100.00
Postage and Shipping
Total Organizational Expenses \$ 2,940.00 \$ 2,700.00
Payroll Expenses \$ 6,048.36 \$ 5,548.54
Administrative Assistants
Children's Minister \$ 7,697.23 \$ 7,928.17 \$ 2,675.63 \$ 2,755.90
Custodian ¢ 3,401.78 \$ 3,503,83
Minister to the Homeless \$ 56,974.18 \$ 58,683.41
i gazot
Payroll Services
Short-term disability policy allocation
¢ 8.466.98 \$ 8.004.85
Youth Minister
Total Payroll Expenses 5 90,859.19 \$ 65,174.76

Total Min. to Congregation Expenses	\$	135,989.19	\$:	140,199.70
Min. to the Homeless Expenses				
Ministry/Program Expenses				F 000 00
Food	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
Coffee	\$	2,800.00	\$	3,000.00
Newspaper Subscription	\$	436.00	\$	200.00
Total Ministry/Program Expenses	\$	8,236.00	\$	8,200.00
Payroll Expenses	\$	5,388.07	Ś	5,549.72
Administrative Assistant	\$	11,534.37	Ś	11,880.40
Custodian	\$	17,663.11	\$	18,193.00
Minister to the Homeless	\$	34,585.56	\$	35,623.12
Total Payroll Expenses	\$	1,000.00	Ś	1,000.00
Other Expenses	Ą	1,000.00	•	_,,
Additional expenses due to COVID-19			\$	11,045.00
Extra hours for Administrative Assistant	\$	-	\$	11,830.00
Support Staff	\$	-	•	•
On-site Janitor	\$	_	\$	13,520.00
Cleaning supplies and sanitizers	\$	-	\$	6,800.00
Masks	\$	-	\$	8,000.00
Additional food and coffee expense			\$	36,600.00
Total Additional Expenses	Г		\$	87,795.00
Total Min. to the Homeless Expenses	\$	43,821.56	\$	132,618.12
	\$	179,810.74	\$	272,817.82
Total Expense	\$	(0.74)		0.18
Net Income	<u></u>			

Jeff Street Baptist Community at Liberty, Inc.

PROFIT AND LOSS

July 2019 - June 2020

	TOTAL
Income	-311.82
Calvin Grant	0.00
Min. to Congregation Income	0.00
Designated Receipts	10,265.01
Benevolence Fund	1,560.00
Church Retreat	68.00
Goatwalker	13,770.00
Reclaiming Christmas	2,745.08
Seminary Student Intern	194.00
Wednesday Night Supper	28,602.09
Total Designated Receipts	8,040.66
Gifts from Other Churches	15,000.00
Grants for Congregational Min.	2,107.75
Interest Income	601.31
Kroger Gift Cards	18,639.95
Other Income	0.00
Private Donors	9,650.00
Private DonorsUndesignated	9,650.00
Total Private Donors	•
Revenue for Services	0.00
Housing Rental	2,118.42 382.00
Narcotics Anonymous	2,500.42
Total Revenue for Services	•
Sunday Collections	0.00
Other Giving	21,128.56
Pledged Giving	76,077.00
Total Sunday Collections	97,205.56
Total Min. to Congregation Income	182,347.74
Ministry to the Homeless	0.00
Donations by Individuals	7,211.00
GrantsCity/Federal	0.00
Current FY CDBG Grants	14,935.70
District Funds	5,000.00
ESG Grant	11,701.61
Previous FY CDBG Grants	1,017.65
Total Grants-City/Federal	32,654.96
GrantsOther	35,546.48
Other Income	150.00
Special Projects	2,684.19
Total Ministry to the Homeless	78,246.63

Jeff Street Baptist Community at Liberty, Inc.

PROFIT AND LOSS

July 2019 - June 2020

	TOTAL
0.11	0.00
Sales Total Income	\$260,282.55
the control of the co	\$260,282.55
GROSS PROFIT	
Expenses	0.00
Min. to Congregation Expenses	0.00
Building Operations/Maint.	2,810.09
Equipment & Furniture	3,529.00
InsuranceBuilding & Property	2,826.80
Janitorial & Kitchen Supplies	8,906.69
LG&E	7,530.93
Maintenance & Repairs	1,934.58
Telephone/Internet	1,982.89
Water	29,520.98
Total Building Operations/Maint.	0.00
Ministry/Program Expenses	7,958.83
Benevolence Fund	1,900.92
Children's Ministry	0.00
Church Life	739.63
Church Life-Other	454.00
Music	120.00
Supply Preaching	400.97
Worship Resources & Supplies	1,714.60
Total Church Life	
Church Retreat	2,717.60 837.96
Goatwalker Coffee House	
Pastor's Discretionary Fund	1,131.94
Wednesday Night Supper	1,576.52 223.06
Youth Ministry	886.11
Unidiversity	1,109.17
Total Youth Ministry	
Total Ministry/Program Expenses	18,947.54
Missions	0.00
Alliance of Baptists	500.00
Baptist Peace Fellowship of NA	500.00
Choices	500.00
CLOUT	1,000.00
Reclaiming Christmas	13,770.00
Welcoming & Affirming Baptists	500.00
Welcoming the Stranger	250.00
Total Missions	17,020.00

Jeff Street Baptist Community at Liberty, Inc.

PROFIT AND LOSS

July 2019 - June 2020

	TOTAL
Organizational Expenses	0.00
Copier	507.73
Financial Fees	248.03
Insurancestaff	2,325.00
Office Supplies	359.91
Postage and Shipping	55.00
Quickbooks Fees	300.00
Total Organizational Expenses	3,795.67
Other Expenses	663.57
Payroll Expenses	0.00
Administrative Assistants	5,506.67
Children's Minister	7,993.08
Custodian	2,680.02
Minister to the Homeless	4,021.95
	59,156.43
Pastor Payrell Services	1,852.00
Payroll Services	3,302.77
Seminary Student Intern	8,792.55
Youth Minister Total Payroll Expenses	93,305.47
Total Min. to Congregation Expenses	163,253.23
Min. to the Homeless Expenses	0.00
Ministry/Program Expenses	0.00
Coffee	3,040.00
Food	14,583.81
Newspaper Subscription	569.92
Total Ministry/Program Expenses	18,193.73
	12,974.08
Other Expenses	0.00
Payroll Expenses	7,371.45
Administrative Assistant	11,522.79
Custodian Mini Anatha Hamelean	17,659.89
Minister to the Homeless	36,554.13
Total Payroll Expenses	67,721.94
Total Min. to the Homeless Expenses	\$230,975.17
Total Expenses	\$29,307.38
NET OPERATING INCOME	and the second s
NET INCOME	\$29,307.38

erox)

AMENDED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

THE JEFFERSON STREET BAPTIST CONGREGATION, INCORPORATED

These amended articles of incorporation, in their entirety, supersede the original articles of incorporation of the Jefferson Street Baptist Congregation, Incorporated. The Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky received and filed the original document on August 14, 1993.

The church's new legal name is Jeff Street Baptist Community at Liberty, Incorporated. The church is a domestic non-stock corporation under the provisions of KRS 273-247. This church exists for the following purpose, as described in its mission statement: "as Christians..., to love God and others by helping them, believing that as God loves us, we should love others."

The Jeff Street Baptist Community at Liberty, Incorporated is organized exclusively for charitable, educational, religious, and scientific purposes, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

The internal affairs of the Jeff Street Raptist Community at Liberty, Incorporated will be conducted in accordance with the bylams, the initial draft of which is under consideration by the congregation as of March 14, 1993. In all cases, the congregation will follow the Baptist traditions of congregational autonomy and polity.

No part of the net earnings of the Jeff Street Baptist Community at Liberty, Incorporated shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, its members, directors, officers, or other private persons, except that the church shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in the purpose clause hereof. No substantial part of the activities of the church shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the church shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of this document, the church shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by an organization exampt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or (b) by an organization, contributions to which are deductible under section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

The street and mailing address of the Jeff Street Baptist Community at Liberty, Incorporated 's initial registered and principal office is 800 E. Liberty St., Louisville, KY 40204. The registered agent is the chairman of the board; the current one is Randall C. Webber.

The Jeff Street Baptist Community at Liberty, Incorated releases all directors and officers from liability for monetary damages for breach of duties as directors officer, within the limits specified by RRS 273.215.

100 A49 aug 211

يَيْ

Upon the dissolution of the Jeff Street Baptist Community at Liberty, Incorporated, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not disposed of shall be disposed of by the Court of Common Pleas of the county in which the principal office of the organization is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

Initial directors and incorporators (a total of five persons):

Mary M. Davis, 2825 Lexington Rd., Louisville, KY 40280. Shawn R. Fridenstine, 1715 Bardstown Rd., Louisville, KY 40205. Elizabeth B. Hedges, 309 Westport Dr., 40207. Tracy Leeper Irwin, 1617 Story Ave., Louisville, KY 40206. andall C. Webber, 2134 Vernon Court, Louisville, KY 40206.

irectors'\incorporators' signatures:

Elizabeth B. Hedges)

Suaday, March 14, 1993, 1:00 pm (Date of church approval)

Bocument No: 1993035935 Lodged By: Nail

Recorded On: Nor 29, 1993 01:32:14 P.M.

County Clerk: Reserva Jackson Repety Clerk: FRANKIE

END OF DOCUMENT

(Rev. October 2018) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

▶ Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

internal	Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do	not leave this line blank.									
	Jeff Street Baptist Community at Liberty 2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above										
	2 Business name/disregarded entity harte, it different from 2000										
ge 3.	 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose nam following seven boxes. 	ne is entered on line 1. Check	only one o	1	certair	mption entitie	s, not	indiv	ply o	only to s; see	
Exemple 1 Individual/sole proprietor or C Corporation S Corporation Partnership Trust/estate Exemple 2 Individual/sole proprietor or C Corporation S Corporation Partnership Exemple 2 Individual/sole proprietor or C Corporation S Corporation						Exempt payee code (if any)					
d of	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=	S corporation, P=Partnership	p) ▶		_		FA	TOA		dina	
Print or type. Specific Instructions on page	Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded fro another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax pu is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the ta	n of the single-member owne om the owner unless the own urboses. Otherwise, a single-l	er of the L	LC that	code (otion fro (if any)					
<u> </u>	Other (see instructions) ▶ Chui	rch	equester's			to account			UISICIG		
Sp	5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.	•	equesters etro Lou			1000 (0)	JUVIID	.,			
See	800 E. Liberty St	IVI	eno Loc	712 A 1111C	•						
0,	6 City, state, and ZIP code										
	Louisville, KY 40204										
	7 List account number(s) here (optional)										
Par	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)										
Fr. Amer	TIN is the appropriate boy. The TIN provided must match the name	ne given on line 1 to avoid	·	cial sec	urity n	umber					
b a ale	in withholding For individuals, this is generally your social security null	IDEL (2014). HOMEARLY FOLL	a		_		_				
reside	ent alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for fees, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a n	number, see How to get a	<u> </u>] [ا				
TIN. I	ater.		<u> </u>	nlover i	dentifi	cation	numi	ar .		\neg	
Note: If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. Also see What Name and Employer identification number				_							
Numb	per To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.		6	1 -	1	2 0	6	3	1	2	
Par	t II Certification			I	<u> </u>			<u> </u>			
Linde	r penalties of periury. I certify that:										
	we will be a second to the second sec	per (or I am waiting for a r	number to	be iss	ued to	me);	and		Day 11	mua	
2. I ar	e number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification from the not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from bactivice (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failur longer subject to backup withholding; and							ed m	e th	at lam	
3 Lar	ma U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and										
4 The	EATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exemp	pt from FATCA reporting i	is correct.								
Certif you ha	fication instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been not ave failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real est sition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contribution than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but the certification is the certification.	otified by the IRS that you a tate transactions, item 2 do	are curren oes not ap	itly subj oply. Fol dement	(IRA)	and as	nera	liv. p	avm	ents	
Sign		Dat	te ▶ 7	/2	3 /	20	>				
Ge	neral Instructions	• Form 1099-DIV (divid funds)									
noted		 Form 1099-MISC (va proceeds) 								ross	
relate	Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted transactions by brokers) • Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers)										
	they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.	• Form 1099-S (proceed						rane	actio	nns)	
	pose of Form	• Form 1099-K (merch • Form 1098 (home mo	ani caru i	ano um teresti	1098	"F <i>l</i> stu	dent	loan	inte	rest).	
inform	dividual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an nation return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer	1098-T (tuition) Form 1099-C (cancel		itoreat/,	1000	-2 (0.0		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
(CCN)	ification number (TIN) which may be your social security number), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption	• Form 1099-A (acquisi		andon	nent c	of secu	red p	rope	rty)		
taxpa	ayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other	Use Form W-9 only i alien), to provide your	if you are	a U.S.						nt	
amou	unt reportable on an information return. Examples of information as include, but are not limited to, the following.	If you do not return l	Form W-9	to the	reque	ster w	ith a	TIN,	you	might	
	m 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)	be subject to backup v	vithholdin	ıg. See	What	is bac	кир \	withh	oldi	ng,	

later.

LOUISVILLE METRO COUNCIL NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUND SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE REQUIRED FOR REQUESTS BY CHURCHES, RELIGIOUS OR FAITH-BASED ORGANIZATIONS

It is the policy of the Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Council that no appropriation to a Church, to a religious or faith-based organization, or to any organization whose activities support a Church or religious or faith-based organization will be approved unless the prospective grantee clearly demonstrates, in writing, that it is committed to compliance with each of the following conditions and requirements.

it is committed to compliance with each of the following condit	ions and requirements.
Legal Name of Applicant Organization:	
Jeff Street Baptist Community at Liberty	
As in the case of all legislative enactments, the appropriation must appropriation must have a secular legislative purpose to support a peen, or could be undertaken by the government.	be for a public purpose. In other words, the program which benefits the public, and which has
The appropriation must be totally and demonstrably earmarked for or significantly intangible benefit inuring to the organization. Specused by the organization, nor may it be used for improvements to reduce or organization.	real or personal property owned by the grantee
The beneficiary activity or program must be open to the public as of members or affiliates.	
The grantee church or organization may not use public funds in an religious practice.	
Public funds involved in the grant may not be used to support a sch grantee church or organization, or in its name.	
The grantee organization may not use public funds in any way that organization.	
The grantee church or organization must establish and maintain a scompletely documents its use of the public funds involved in the g	system of recordkeeping which clearly and rant.
SIGNATUR	
I agree under the penalty of law to comply with all the items in the eligible for funding if investigation at any time shows falsificate approved, any allocations already received and expended are subauthorized to sign this disclosure for the applying organization.	ition. It taisification is shown after funding has been
Signature of Legal Signatory:	Date: 7-23-2020
Signature of Legal Signatory: Legal Signatory (please print): Cindy Weber Phone: Extension:	Date: 7-23.2020 Title: Pastor
Phone: Extension: 502585-3787	Email: Community a quad con



Louisville Metro Government Office of Management and Budget

Neighborhood Development Fund Training Attestation
Grantee Organization Name: Jeff St. Baptist Community at Liberty
Grantee Representative Name:
I agree that I am an authorized representative and/or signatory of the organization named above and attest to having viewed the Neighborhood Development Fund training presentation. I understand the reporting requirements of the Neighborhood Development Fund grant. Additionally, after viewing the presentation, I have correctly answered the below questions.
Please check:
I viewed the NDF training material on the website
Answer the following questions before signing (Circle or write in the correct answer).
1. The NDF funding your agency received is a gift from LMG? True of False
2. Name the three budget categories that require a detail list. Clent Assistance Community Frents Fostival and Other Expenses
3. If your agency charged gross pay to NDF, you are required to provide additional documentation to satisfy reporting requirements. True or False
4. Which four questions should your financial support documentation answer at all times?
who what when and when
5. Your agency is considered noncompliant if you do not account for funds received and/or your financial
report is missing support documentation. True or False
6. Canceled check, bank statement, invoice and receipt are considered proof of payment. True or False.
Cendy Brown Enloch 7-23-2020
Grantee Representative Signature Date
NOTE: Please return to Roxanne Steele
E-mail address: Fax: 502-574-3219
Mailing Address: Louisville Metro Government ATTN: NDF Coordinator

611 West Jefferson St. Louisville, KY 40202

JEFF STREET BAPTIST COMMUNITY AT LIBERTY, INCORPORATED

General Information

Organization Number 0304077

Name JEFF STREET BAPTIST COMMUNITY AT LIBERTY, INCORPORATED

Profit or Non-Profit N - Non-profit

Company Type KCO - Kentucky Corporation

StatusA - ActiveStandingG - GoodStateKY

 File Date
 8/14/1992

 Organization Date
 8/14/1992

 Last Annual Report
 2/13/2020

Principal Office 800 E. LIBERTY ST.

LOUISVILLE, KY 40204

Registered Agent CINDY WEBER

800 E. LIBERTY ST. LOUISVILLE, KY 40204

Current Officers

President VERNON TOWN
Secretary DONNA TRABUE
Treasurer SUSAN BORDERS
Director CINDY WEBER
Director VERNON TOWN
Director DONNA TRABUE

Individuals / Entities listed at time of formation

Director MARY M DAVIS

DirectorSHAWN R FRIDENSTINEDirectorELIZABETH B HEDGESDirectorTRACY LEEPER IRWINDirectorRANDALL C WEBBERIncorporatorMARY M DAVIS

IncorporatorSHAWN R FRIDENSTINEIncorporatorTRACY LEEPER IRWINIncorporatorELIZABETH B HEDGESIncorporatorRANDALL C WEBBER

Images available online

Documents filed with the Office of the Secretary of State on September 15, 2004 or thereafter are available as scanned images or PDF documents. Documents filed prior to September 15, 2004 will become available as the images are created.

<u>Annual Report</u>	2/13/2020	1 page	<u>PDF</u>	
<u>Annual Report</u>	4/22/2019	1 page	<u>PDF</u>	
<u>Annual Report</u>	4/11/2018	1 page	<u>PDF</u>	
<u>Annual Report</u>	4/25/2017	1 page	<u>PDF</u>	
<u>Annual Report</u>	3/14/2016	1 page	<u>PDF</u>	
<u>Annual Report</u>	4/2/2015	1 page	<u>PDF</u>	
<u>Annual Report</u>	3/28/2014	1 page	<u>PDF</u>	
<u>Annual Report</u>	6/30/2013	1 page	<u>PDF</u>	
<u>Annual Report</u>	6/21/2012	1 page	<u>PDF</u>	
<u>Annual Report</u>	7/13/2011	1 page	<u>PDF</u>	
<u>Annual Report</u>	4/9/2010	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	
<u>Annual Report</u>	3/30/2009	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	

<u>PDF</u> PDF

Annual Report	3/17/2008	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
Annual Report	3/16/2007	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
<u>Annual Report</u>	5/4/2006	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
<u>Annual Report</u>	3/17/2005	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
<u>Annual Report</u>	8/5/2003	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
<u>Annual Report</u>	7/19/2002	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
<u>Annual Report</u>	9/28/2001	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
<u>Annual Report</u>	5/25/2000	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
<u>Annual Report</u>	7/22/1999	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
<u>Annual Report</u>	5/12/1998	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
<u>Reinstatement</u>	1/14/1997	2 pages	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
Administrative Dissolution	11/7/1996	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
<u>Annual Report</u>	7/1/1996	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
<u>Annual Report</u>	7/1/1995	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
<u>Annual Report</u>	7/1/1995	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
<u>Annual Report</u>	7/1/1994	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
Statement of Change	11/23/1993	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
Agent Resignation	10/29/1993	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
<u>Annual Report</u>	7/1/1993	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
Statement of Change	3/25/1993	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
<u>Amendment</u>	3/25/1993	3 pages	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>
Articles of Incorporation	8/14/1992	1 page	<u>tiff</u>	<u>PDF</u>

Assumed Names

Activity History

Filing	File Date	Effective Date	Org. Referenced
Annual report	2/13/2020 9:31:36 AM	2/13/2020 9:31:36 AM	
Annual report	4/22/2019 10:42:37 AM	74/22/2019 10:42:37 AM	7
Annual report	4/11/2018 8:16:49 AM	4/11/2018 8:16:49 AM	
Annual report	4/25/2017 9:11:37 AM		
Annual report		33/14/2016 12:17:18 PM	3
Annual report	4/2/2015 2:46:15 PM	4/2/2015 2:46:15 PM	
Annual report		 53/28/2014 10:07:06 AM	5
Annual report	6/30/2013 6:20:30 PM		
Annual report		 56/21/2012 12:14:35 PM	5
Annual report	7/13/2011 3:18:16 PM		
Annual report	4/9/2010 11:48:05 AM	4/9/2010	
Annual report	3/30/2009 12:46:28 PM	³ 3/30/2009	
Annual report	3/17/2008 1:43:33 PM	3/17/2008	
Annual report	3/16/2007 12:07:52 PM	3/16/2007	
Annual report	5/4/2006 2:29:09 PM	5/4/2006	
Reinstatement	1/14/1997	1/14/1997	
Admin Dis. A. report not in		11/7/1996	
Amendment previous name		3/25/1993	THE JEFFERSON STREET
•			BAPTIST CONGREGATION,

Microfilmed Images

Microfilm images are not available online. They can be ordered by faxing a <u>Request For Corporate Documents</u> to the Corporate Records Branch at 502-564-5687.

Annual Report	3/3/2005	1 page
Annual Report	8/20/2004	1 page
Annual Report	8/5/2003	1 page
Annual Report	7/19/2002	1 page
Annual Report	9/28/2001	1 page
Annual Report	5/25/2000	1 page
Annual Report	7/22/1999	1 page
Annual Report	5/12/1998	1 page
Annual Report	7/1/1997	1 page
Reinstatement	1/14/1997	2 pages
Administrative Dissolution	11/7/1996	1 page
Annual Report	7/1/1996	1 page
Annual Report	7/1/1995	1 page
Annual Report	7/1/1994	1 page
Statement of Change	11/23/1993	1 page
Agent Resignation	10/29/1993	1 page
Annual Report	7/1/1993	1 page
Amendment	3/25/1993	3 pages
Statement of Change	3/25/1993	1 page
Articles of Incorporation	8/14/1992	1 page